

Commonwealth Transportation Board

Aubrey L. Layne, Jr. Chairman

1401 East Broad Street Richmond, Virginia 23219

(804) 786-2701 Fax: (804) 225-2940

Agenda item # New Business 2

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

June 18, 2014

MOTION

Made By: Mr. Garczynski Seconded By: Mr. Cole

Action: Motion Carried, Unanimously

Title: Commending Allen L. Louderback

WHEREAS, Allen L. Louderback served on the Commonwealth Transportation Board (Board) from 2010 to 2014 as a Rural At-Large member, having been appointed by Governor Robert McDonnell; and

WHEREAS, before his appointment to the Board, Mr. Louderback had the privilege of representing the citizens of the 15th District in the House of Delegates for five years; and

WHEREAS, in addition to his political service, Mr. Louderback has also been deeply involved in a variety of civic and historical preservation endeavors, including the Shenandoah Valley Battlefields Foundation, the Page County Heritage Association, and the Luray-Page County Chamber of Commerce; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Louderback's professional background in the public and private sectors as a management analyst, business executive, and legislator provided him with the tools to perform his duties in an exemplary fashion; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Louderback fulfilled his duties with leadership, dedication, forthrightness and commitment, earning the respect and admiration of his colleagues and the staff at VDOT and the Department of Rail and Public Transportation; and

Resolution of the Commonwealth Transportation Board Commending Allen L. Louderback June 18, 2014 Page Two

WHEREAS, the Board wishes to express its appreciation to Mr. Louderback for his years of service to the Commonwealth.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the members of the current Board extend to Allen L. Louderback their highest commendation and appreciation for his years of outstanding service on behalf of the citizens of the Commonwealth and express their best wishes to him.

####